
 

 

 

 

 
SOUTH-SOUTH CAPACITY BUILDING EXCHANGE: 

October 01st to 03rd, 2018 
Tanoa Plaza, Suva 

 
 

List of Participants  
 
 
 

Fiji Islands Mr Opeta Alefaio 
 Director 
 National Archives of Fiji 
 Government Buildings 
 Suva, Fiji 
 Work phone: (679) 3304144 
 E-mail: fijiarchives@gmail.com  
 
 Mr Ratu Timoci Baleinaivalu 
 Acting Principal Archivist 
 National Archives of Fiji 
 Government Buildings 
 Suva, Fiji 
 Work phone: (679) 3304144 
 E-mail: timoci.baleinaivalu@govnet.gov.fj  
 
 Mrs Arieta Canoa Buliruarua 
 Senior Archivist 
 National Archives of Fiji 
 Government Buildings 
 Suva, Fiji 
 Work phone: (679) 3304144 
 E-mail: arieta.buliruarua@govnet.gov.fj  
 
 Mrs Leba Drole 
 Admin Officer 
 Registrar-General’s Office 
 Ministry of Justice 
 Government Buildings 
 Suva, Fiji 
 Work phone: (679) 3315280 
 E-mail: ldrole@justice.gov.fj  
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Fiji Islands Mrs Siteri Kaloulevu 
 Executive Officer 
 Registrar-General’s Office 
 Ministry of Justice 
 Government Buildings 
 Suva, Fiji 
 Work phone: (679) 3315280 / 3308600 
 E-mail: siteri.kaloulevu@govnet.gov.fj  
 
 Mr Taito Raione 
 Conservator 
 National Archives of Fiji 
 Government Buildings 
 Suva, Fiji 
 Work phone: (679) 3304144 
 E-mail: taito.raione@govnet.gov.fj  
 
 
Kiribati Mrs Temaava Lilipa 
 Deputy Registrar 
 Ministry of Justice 
 Tarawa 
 Work phone: (686) 75126533 
 E-mail: tkabuaua@gmail.com  
 
 Mrs Rutiane Teekana 
 Registration Clerk 
 Civil Registration Office 
 Ministry of Justice 
 Bairiki, Tarawa 
 Work phone: (686) 75022801 / 75022802 
 E-mail: teleilani@gmail.com  
 
 
Nauru Mrs Marilyn Deireragea 
 Registrar 
 Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages 
 Chief Secretary Department 
 Nauru 
 Work phone: (674) 557-9214 
 E-mail: n.imtash@gmail.com  
 
 Miss Rosie Raidi 
 Senior Administrative Officer 
 Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages 
 Chief Secretary Department 
 Nauru 
 Work phone: (674) 557-3938 
 E-mail: government.gazette@nauru.gov.nr  
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Samoa Mr Silapela Posese 
 Deputy Registrar Births, Deaths and Marriages Division 
 Samoa Bureau of Statistics 
 Apia, Samoa 
 Work phone: (685) 51538 / 51536 
 E-mail: tupai.silapela@sbs.gov.ws 
 
 Mr Ponifasio Vasa 
 Deputy Registrar 
 Samoa Bureau of Statistics 
 Apia, Samoa 
 Work phone: (685) 31082 
 E-mail: ponifasio.vasa@sbs.gov.ws  
 
 
Vanuatu Mr Ettienne Ravo 
 Assistant Registrar / Acting Secretary General Tafea 
 Civil Status 
 Port Vila 
 Work phone: (678) 25303 
 E-mail: eravo@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 
 Mr Jeffrey Trief 
 National CRVS Coordinator 
 Ministry of Internal Affairs 
 Port Vila 
 Work phone: (678) 25303 
 E-mail: jeffrytila@gmail.com 
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RESOURCE PERSONS 
 
 

Pacific Community (SPC) Ms Gloria Mathenge 
 Social Statistician 
 Statistics for Development Division 
 Noumea, New Caledonia 
 Work phone: (687) 26.20.00 – Ext.: 31215 
 E-mail: gloriam@spc.int  
 
 
Department of Internal Affairs Mr Adrian Jarvis 
New Zealand Manager Service Delivery 
 Births, Deaths, Marriages, Citizenship and Translations 
 Department of Internal Affairs 
 Wellington, New Zealand 
 Work phone: (64)-21.937.706 
 E-mail: adrian.jarvis@dia.govt.nz  

 
 Ms Lillie Le Dorre 
 Senior Advisor 
 Planning & Development 
 Department of Internal Affairs 
 Wellington, New Zealand 
 Work phone: (64)-4.894.6098 
 E-mail: lillie.ledorre@dia.govt.nz 
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